ning the model over a 15-year period for both the
baseline and improved scenario.

The results show that for the dual-purpose farm, in-
creasing the use of improved pastures by 10% per
year over a 3-year period, and the release of 10% of
pastures for regeneration of secondary forest result-
ed in benefits in all variables measured. Emission

intensity rates were significantly reduced, and pro-
ducer cash flows were shown to improve.

Charts  A and B in Figure 5 below show how the
composition of the herd changed over time in re-
sponse to the practices adopted, which contributed
to improvements in the key technical parameters.
These are included in the table in Annex 2. Charts
C and D illustrate that at the baseline scenario, most
of the simulations presented operating losses and
that in the improved scenario, even though there
may be losses in some years, overall the farm profit-
ed. Finally, Charts E and F show how emissions are
reduced, and that their increase over time is smaller
in relation to business as usual.

Table 5. Comparison of the baseline and improved scenario for Viejo de Sarapiquí, Heredia (DP1).

Variable Baseline Improved Scenario Balance % Change

Kg milk 91,561.60 106,914.70 15,353.10 17%

Kg beef 6,245.50 6,365.10 119.6 2%

Enteric emissions 18,822.70 14,936.00 -3,886.70 -21%

CO2 eq per animal 1,064.00 938 -126 -12%

CO2 eq per Liter of milk 1.1 0.7 -0.4 -36%

CO2 eq per Kg of beef 10.37 7.6 -2.77 -28.7%

CO2 eq Income unit 2.8 1.9 -0.9 -32%

CO2 captures -9,100.00 -34,300.00 -25,200.00 -277%

Net emissions 141,481.40 85,188.00 -56,293.40 -40%

10-Incomes 57,156.00 66,056.50 8,900.50 16%

11-Operating expenses 68,168.60 54,117.40 -14,051.30 -21%

12-Non-operating expenses 0 0 0 0%

Operating flow -11,012.60 11,939.20 22,951.80 208%

Accumulated operating flow -93,252.50 94,838.00 188,090.50 202%

Operating profit -11,012.60 11,939.20 22,951.80 208%

Operating profit % -26.4 15.4 41.8 158%

Net flow -11,012.60 11,939.20 22,951.80 208%

Accumulated net flow -93,252.50 94,838.00 188,090.50 202%

Net profit -11,012.60 11,939.20 22,951.80 208%

Net profit as % revenue -26.4 15.4 41.8 158%

18

Assessing low-carbon livestock technologies in Costa Rica

Figure 5. Baseline and scenario comparison charts for herd evolution, cash flow and emissions (DP1).

Dual-purpose farm in Cañas, Guanacaste
(DP2) – Increasing the availability of
fodders

Table 6 summarizes the results of increasing the
area of the farm dedicated for fodder generated by
running the model over a 15-year period for both
the baseline and improved scenarios.

The results show that increasing the area dedicat-
ed to fodder raises the productivity of the herd and
improves the emission intensity per unit produced.